
Act 18 of the Third Special Session of 1987 
 
     Act 18                                                          HB1009 
 
     "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 3 OF ACT 401 OF 1987 FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD 
     ENDING JUNE 30, 1989; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 3 of Act 401 of 1987 is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
    "SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - STATE.  There is hereby appropriated, to 
the Department of Education - School for the Deaf, to be payable from the 
School for the Deaf Fund Account, for personal services and operating expen- 
ses of the Department of Education - School for the Deaf for the biennial 
period ending June 30, 1989, the following: 
ITEM                                                       FISCAL YEARS 
_NO.___________________________________________________1987-88_____1988-89_ 
(01) REGULAR SALARIES                                $2,677,072  $2,532,072 
(02) EXTRA HELP                                          13,529      13,529 
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING                         647,934     627,934 
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 
     (A) OPER. EXPENSES          589,460     769,460 
     (B) CONF. & TRAVEL            3,000       3,000 
     (C) PROF. FEES               16,000      16,000 
     (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY                0           0 
     (E) DATA PROCESSING         ______0     ______0 
     TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.                          608,460     788,460 
(05) DEFERRED MAINTENANCE                            ____18,577  ____18,577 
     TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED                       $3,965,572  $3,980,572 
                                                                            
 
      SECTION 2.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by 
the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly, meeting in the Third Extraordinary 
Session, that the passage of this Act is necessary to provide for continued 
operation of the Department of Education - School for the Deaf.  Therefore, 
an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act being necessary for 
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall be 
in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: 2/19/88 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


